
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2021 (copy attached).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP – (Pages 
7 - 12)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Chairman of the Budget Strategy Working Group)

To consider Report No. FIN2101 (copy attached), which sets out recommendations 
from the Budget Strategy Working Group, resulting from its work over the past year.

Public Document Pack



3. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2021/23 – (Pages 
13 - 34)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DCS2101 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
proposed Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan 2021/23.

4. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2020-23 – (Pages 35 - 54)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. HROD2101 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
proposed People Strategy 2020-23.

5. REVIEW OF CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE – (Pages 55 - 64)
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2101 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
changes to the level of charges for pre-application planning advice.

6. ALDERSHOT REGENERATION UPDATE - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT – 
(Pages 65 - 70)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2101 (copy attached), which sets out a progress update 
in relation to the redevelopment of Union Street, Aldershot and seeks approval to 
establish a Cabinet Working Group to support the completion of the due diligence 
processes in relation to the scheme.

-----------



- 26 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Marina Munro.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 21st December, 2020.

36. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th November, 2020 were 
confirmed by the Chairman.

37. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2031, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during October 
and November, 2020. Members were informed that the Covid-19 pandemic had 
continued to have a widespread impact on local authority budgets, particularly in 
relation to a significant loss of income from services. In Rushmoor, the greatest 
impacts had been seen in relation to car parking income, planning fees and income 
from events and performances at the Princes Hall, Aldershot. It was reported that the 
Council had agreed to defer interest paym
[...]
g to provide its core services in  
unprecedented circumstances.
 
The Cabinet NOTED the impact from Covid-19 on the financial planning process 
and associated risks and uncertainties, as set out in Section 7 of Report No. 
FIN2032.

40. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 –
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2030, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group in respect of potential 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs. 
D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group, who was 
attending to report on the Group’s recommendations.

The Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group had met on 2nd March, 2020 and 
6th October, 2020 to consider its recommendations to the Cabinet. The Group had 
considered the on-going impact of Covid-19 and had paid specific attention to a 
number of matters during its deliberations and these were set out in paragraph 2 of 
the Report. Having considered all relevant factors, the Group recommended that no 
changes should be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22. This 
would mean that the minimum contribution would remain at 12%. Additionally, it was 
recommended that the fundamental review of the Scheme, that had been previously 
agreed to commence in 2020, should be deferred until 2021/22.

The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 
for its work in producing these recommendations.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the current Council Tax Support 
Scheme for working age customers be retained for 2021/22, with the usual 
alignment to Housing Benefit Rates; and

(ii) RESOLVED that:

(a) in light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the deferral until 
2021/22 of the  fundamental review of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
be approved;

(b) the use of any remaining funds from the Covid-
[...]
e the recommendations from the Group:  
 
i) Development of a new robust, balanced and proportionate savings and income 

programme for 2022/23 and the medium-term strategy period.  Budget Strategy 
Working Group to act as consultee on the development of the programme in line 
with the Terms of Reference set out in Appendix A. 

ii) The Group were keen to see an emphasis on the Council acting more commercially 
and increasing the level of net income from services. 

iii) The Group were supportive of spreading any Collection Fund deficit over a 3-year 
period, as set out by Government in revised regulations. 

iv) The Group, whilst mindful of the impact on Rushmoor residents, were supportive of 
increasing Council Tax by the maximum permissible level (£5) given the financial 
pressures facing the Council. 

 
 

 
1 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of the annual budget setting process, the Council must review its 

expenditure and income plans to take into account priorities, the expected 
level of resources available, and the wider strategic financial landscape.  The 
Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), published in February 
2020, provided members with an estimate of income and expenditure over a 
4-year period.  This indicated that the Council would face significant financial 
pressures in 2021/22 and over the medium term. 

 
1.2 The budget setting process updates the MTFS and considers the budget for 

the forthcoming financial year.  It is worth noting that the Council is legally 
required to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
1.2 Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority budgets nationally 

and has been particularly significant for district and borough councils with a 
significant loss of income from services being a particular pressure 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
1.3 In common with many local authorities, Rushmoor Borough Council continues 

to face significant financial challenges over the medium term.  The Council will 
need to continue to take difficult decisions around resource allocation 

 
 

2 WORK OF THE BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP 

 

2.1 The Budget Strategy Working Group was established to give support to the 
Cabinet on the process for setting priorities and preparing the budget and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 

2.2 The group’s Terms of Reference were updated in July 2020 and are included in 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.3 The Group has met throughout the year (July, September, November and 

January) to consider the strategic options around the Council’s revenue and 
capital budget setting for the forthcoming financial year. 
 

2.4 The Group have considered the on-going impact on the Council’s financial 
position from Covid-19 and have received briefings from officers on a number 
of specific matters: 
 

• Updates on developments in Local Government Finance 

• Updates on the impact from Covid-19 on the Council’s financial position 
and consideration of recovery and strategic direction 

• Introduction to the Council’s Service Manager – Commercial Services 

• Fees and charges – a strategic view from the BSWG 
 
 

3 BUDGET STRATEGY – LGFS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

 
3.1 The Government announced the provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement (LGFS) on 17 December 2020 which sets out the level of 
Government funding and support the Council will receive in 2021/22. 

 
3.2 The Group were provided with an overview of the settlement and the impact this 

has on the 2021/22 budget which is shown below for context and reference. 
 

• Council Tax limit: £2% or £5 (whichever is the greater) 

• New Homes Bonus: Year 11 amount of £313k 

• Lower Tier Grant: £101k 

• RBC share of Covid-19 £1.55bn is £489k 

• Local Council Tax Support Funding to meet the additional costs 
associated with increases in local council tax support caseloads in 
2021/22.  The funding is unringfenced and can be used to provide other 
suppo
[...]
l property.  The Council’s 
Savings Plan (as approved within the February 2020 MTFS) included 
significant additional rental income expectations from commercial 
property acquisitions.  Budget Strategy Working Group to act as 
consultee on the development of the programme in line with the Terms 
of Reference set out in Appendix A. 

• The Group were keen to see an emphasis on the Council acting more 
commercially and increasing the level of net income from services.  This 
would take the form of both cost reduction and reviewing fees and 
charges in-line with the existing methodology.  The Group were 
supportive of the Council’s Service Manager (Commercial Services) in 
ensuring key income generating assets improve their financial 
performance over the medium-term.  It is acknowledged that there will 
be constraints on the Council’s commercial services given the impact 
from Covid-19 and the wider economic landscape. 

• The Group were supportive of spreading any Collection Fund deficit over 
a 3-year period, as set out by Government in revised regulations. 

• The Group, whilst mindful of the impact on Rushmoor residents, were 

Pack Page 9



supportive of increasing Council Tax by the maximum permissible level 
(£5) given the financial pressures facing the Council, as set out in the 
Council Tax Referendum Limits guidance.  It is worth noting that the 
increased income from the maximum Council Tax rise is not sufficient to 
cover the financial pressures across the Council’s services, so it is 
essential to follow this course. 

• Consideration of financial support as a result of Covid-19.  More specific 
support to the community in light of the continued impact of Covid-19 on 
vulnerable individuals and families and the local economy. 

 
3.7 The group acknowledged the financial uncertainty facing Rushmoor Borough 

Council, it’s residents and businesses due to the differential impact of Covid-19 
and the discussion on the budget and recommendations to Cabinet re
[...]
 Member 

 
 

Other Members may be invited to join meetings for discussion on issues 
relating to specific projects.    

 

Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

CLLR ADRIAN NEWELL 
DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
19th January 2021 
 
KEY DECISION - YES 
 

REPORT NO. DCS2101 

 
SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2021/23  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Rushmoor is generally a prosperous, safe and well-connected place and the 
Council’s ambitions to regenerate and develop the Borough over the next few 
years will further enhance its attractiveness as a place to live, work and visit. 
Nevertheless, Rushmoor has pockets of deprivation which the Council is seeking 
to address. Whilst a range of positive improvements have been made, some of 
the pockets still exist and the underlying issues in these areas have been further 
highlighted by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Over the past year, the Council has been working with partner organisations to 
develop a new collaborative approach to addressing the challenges facing local 
communities. This Strategy and Action Plan has been developed to build 
stronger and resilient communities over the next three years by maximising 
opportunities and reducing inequalities faced by residents in the Borough, and 
especially in the most deprived areas. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

(1) The Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan for 2021/23; and 
 

(2) The proposed expenditure set out in paragraph 4 for utilising the 
earmarked reserve fund and the process for the allocation of the funding  

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This Report outlines the Council’s proposals for the Supporting 

Communities Strategy and Action plan – a strategy for tackling inequality 
and deprivation in the Borough. 

  
1.2. The Strategy reflects a new collaborative approach to addressing the long- 

term challenges and is supported by a flexible three
[...]
Hants, GU14 7JU customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk

www.rushmoor.gov.uk
01252 398 399

December 2020

@rushmoorcouncil

Rushmoor Borough Council

P
ack P

age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET               COUNCILLOR MARINA MUNRO 
19th JANUARY 2021                              PLANNING AND ECONOMY 
                       PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
KEY DECISION? NO     REPORT NO. EPSH2101  

 
REVIEW OF CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE 

 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Charges to potential planning applicants and developers for discussion and 

advice before the submission of planning applications were introduced in 
Rushmoor with effect from 1st February 2017. After one year the practice was 
reviewed and charges amended to include an approximate increase of 20%, 
reflecting the parallel government decision to increase planning fees by the same 
percentage. 

 
1.2 The charges were introduced in pursuance of the corporate objective to 

establish a sound financial position, make sustainable budgetary savings, 
investigate new sources of income and implement channel shift, whilst 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To review the charges for pre-application planning advice and to consider 

amendments to the scheme. 

Recommendations: 
 

(a) Continue the practice of charging for pre-application discussions. 
(b) With effect from 1st April 2021, set charges at £70 for small householder 

developments, domestic outbuildings and advertisements; £120 for two 
storey/complex and large householder extensions; £240 for changes of use; 
£405 for single house schemes and simple minor developments; £860 for 
small major schemes and medium sized housing developments; and £1340 
plus £195 per additional meeting for major developments. 

(c)  Confirm that pre-application charges will not be required in respect of: 

• Wellesley/Grainger PLC schemes in relation to the Aldershot Urban 
Extension 

• The Council’s own developments, and those of Hampshire County 
Council where they relate to the provision of public services in the 
Borough. 

(d) Confirm that the minimum householder/minor development charge of £70 will 
continue to apply to requests for pre-application advice, irrespective of the 
proposal type, made by community/charity groups which demonstrate that 
they meet all the following criteria: 

• A registered charity. 

• With headquarters in Rushmoor Borough 

• Involved in activity which serves the people of Rushmoor 

• Not part of a national charity with multiple UK or international offices 

Pack Page 55

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



maintaining a high level of service. 
  
1.3 Pre-application charging cannot be used to make a profit. In appropriate 

circumstances, authorities are permitted to charge as a means of meeting, and 
effectively regulating demand for pre-application advice. The key role of Local 
Planning Authorities in encouraging other parties to take maximum advantage of 
the pre-application stage is cited in the National Planning Policy Framework 
and forms an essential part of our planning process at Rushmoor. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Cabinet decision to increase the charges (6th March 2018) resulted in the 
following being introduced: 

 
2.2 Householder and other small-scale enquiries - £40 
 Small to medium sized developments - (1-10 dwellings or up to 1000sqm 

commercial floorspace) - £270 
 Major Developments (in excess of 10 dwellings or residential sites of  0.5ha 

and above, or 1000sqm commercial floorspace, or other sites of 1ha or more) - 
£720 

 
2.3 These receipts are subject to VAT at 20% meaning the actual receipt from a 

householder charge of £40.00 is £33.00, a minor development charge of £270.00 
is £225.00 and a Major development charge of £720.00 is £600.00.  

 
2.4 It was estimated at the time of the initial introduction that pre-application charges  

could  generate  up  to £30,000 - £40,000 gross per annum, assuming that the 
demand for discussions ahead of appl
[...]
on of 
VAT this would amount to £32,800 - £38,400 compared to the £23,584 of actual 
receipts in 2019-2020 under the current fee scheme. 

 
8. Equalities Impact Implications 

 
8.1 There are considered to be no equalities impact implications. 

 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1 The introduction of pre-application charging has, in its first three years, come close 

to delivering the financial returns predicted when it was introduced and provided 
added value to the provision of the planning service and delivery of development. 
The factors outlined as risks prior to introduction have not given rise to 
organizational or reputational issues during this initial period. Increasing the 
charges to reflect more accurate information on the cost of providing this 
discretionary service would be appropriate.  

 
 

  

Pack Page 62



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Development Management Procedure Order 
National Planning Policy Framework  
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Report Author - John Thorne – john.thorne@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398791 
 

 

Pack Page 63

mailto:john.thorne@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

19th JANUARY 2021 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

REPORT NO. RP2101 

 
ALDERSHOT REGENERATION UPDATE –  

UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT  
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out a progress update in relation to the redevelopment of Union 
Street, Aldershot. It also seeks to establish a Cabinet Working Group in order to 
support the completion of the due diligence processes and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the delivery approach and funding 
options for delivery of the consented scheme.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Cabinet  
 

1. Notes the update on the demolition works being undertaken and the next 
steps with the development;  

2. Notes the update on the due diligence process being undertaken in 
respect of the delivery of the consented scheme;  

3. Agrees to the establishment of a Cabinet Working Group consisting of the 
Major Property and Projects Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Labour Group to work alongside 
officers on the due diligence being undertaken associated with the delivery 
of the consented scheme. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The regeneration of land at Union Street in Aldershot Town Centre is a 

Council priority. Delegated authority was provided to the Executive Head of 
Regeneration and Property (RP2005) to submit planning applications and 
secure the appropriate permissions as required to enable the Union Street 
regeneration scheme in Aldershot Town Centre. The planning application 

Pack Page 65

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

was submitted in early March 2020 and was approved by the Development 
Management Committee on 24 June 2020. 
  

1.2. This report provides Cabinet with a further update as at the start of January 
2021 and seeks further approvals to assist with the delivery of the scheme.   

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The regeneration of Aldershot Town Centre is a corporate priority and Union 

Street is identified as a key site allocation for regeneration within the 
Rushmoor Local Plan (adopted February 2019) and the Aldershot 
Prospectus SPD. It has formed part of the portfolio of sites being progressed 
by the RDP since its inception in late 2018.  
 

2.2. Following Cabinet approval (RP2005), a planning application was submitted 
to the Local Authority by the RDP on the 4th March 2020 for a mixed use 
scheme comprising 100 residential units, purpose built student 
accommodation (PBSA) (128-bed spaces) for the University for the Creative 
Arts (UCA) and ground floor commercial uses (2,237sqm GEA) focused 
around a ‘Creators Yard’. The submission followed on from a period of public 
consultation in January/February 2020, with two public drop-in sessions 
held in Aldershot town ce
[...]
final report that brings together the key recommendations. 
There is a relatively detailed piece of work to be undertaken over the next 

Pack Page 67



 

six weeks to evaluate the due diligence outputs and prepare a cabinet report 
and recommendation which will eventually need to be agreed by full Council. 
Given the level of investment and risk associated with this project it is 
proposed that a small Cabinet Working Group is established on a task and 
finish basis to work alongside officers, to undertake this work and review the 
outcomes of the due diligence reports and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet in support of the delivery of the consented scheme. It is suggested 
that the Working Group include the Major Property and Projects Portfolio 
Holder, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the 
Labour Group given his role on the Property and Project advisory group. In 
addition, a number of briefing seminars for all Members will be facilitated to 
ensure that all are informed ahead of further key decisions by Cabinet/Full 
Council.   

 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Risks 
 

4.1. The key risk to consider is the ability to progress with the Council’s 
regeneration aspirations in accordance with timescales that are driven by 
external funding milestones (HIF). In order to secure the £5m of funding to 
assist with scheme costs, the delivery route needs to be confirmed in line 
with milestones agreed with Homes England. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
4.2. The Council has entered into contract with Homes England in respect of the 

£5m of HIF funding.  The contract sets out the milestones that the Council 
needs to meet in order to secure the funding.  The inability to meet these 
milestones would result in the Council defaulting on its legal obligations and 
put at risk the funding drawdown. A similar implication applies in respect of 
LEP funding towards the scheme but this is set to be drawn down as part of 
the approved demolition works.  

 
 Financ

Minutes of the meeting


- 31 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st February, 2021.

43. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th December, 2020 were 
confirmed.

44. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Chairman of the Budget Strategy Working Group)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2101, which set out recommendations from 
the Council’s Budget Strategy Working Group in respect of the strategic financial 
issues that the Group had worked on throughout the year.

Members were reminded that the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. 
Taylor) was the Chairman of the Group, which had met four times during the current 
financial year and had one further meeting for the year, scheduled for March, 2021. 
The Group had considered many matters during the year, including the  strategic 
options around the Council’s revenue and capital budget setting for the forthcoming 
financial year and ongoing impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s financial position. 
The Group had also been introduced to the Council’s Service Manager – 
Commercial Services and had expressed strong support for the work to be carried 
out under that new role. The Group had formulated a number of recommendations to 
the Cabinet and details of these were set out in the Report.

The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Budget Strategy Working Group for its work 
in producing these recommendations and also to the Rushmoor staff that had 
supported the local community in recent months.



- 32 -

The Cabinet NOTED the following recommendations from the Budget Strategy 
Working Group, that 

(i) a new robust, balanced and proportionate savings and income programme for 
2022/23 and the medium term strategy period be developed, with the Budget 
Strategy Working Group acting as a consultee on its development, as set out 
in the Group’s Terms of Reference at Appendix A of Report No. FIN2101; 

(ii) an emphasis be placed on the Council acting more commercially and 
increasing the level of net income from services;

(iii) the option be taken to spread any Collection Fund deficit over a three-year 
period, as set out by the Government in revised regulations; and

(iv) whilst being mindful of the impact on Rushmoor residents, Council Tax be 
increased by the maximum permissible level of £5, given the financial 
pressures facing the Council.

45. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2021/23 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2101, which set out the Council’s 
Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan 2021/23.

Members were informed that, whilst Rushmoor was, generally, a prosperous, safe 
and well-connected place, there were pockets of deprivation that the Council was 
seeking to address. In this respect, the Council had been working with partner 
organisations to develop a new, collaborative approach to addressing the challenges 
facing local communities. The Strategy and Action Plan had been developed to build 
stronger and more resilient communities over the three years to follow by maximising 
opportunities and reducing inequalities faced by residents in the Borough, especially 
in the most deprived areas. It was confirmed that the approach had received cross-
party support and it was the Council’s intention to work together to agree priorities to 
deliver the Strategy and Action Plan. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan 2021/23, as set out in 
Report No. DCS2101, be approved; and

(ii) the proposed expenditure, as set out in paragraph 4 of the Report, for utilising 
the earmarked reserve fund and the process for the allocation of the funding 
be approved.

46. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2020-23 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. HROD2101, which set out the Council’s People 
Strategy 2020-23.



- 33 -

Members were informed that the People Strategy had been developed to support the 
Council in developing a workforce that was agile, flexible and able to meet the 
significant and changing expectations of customers in relation to public service. The 
2019 Peer Challenge Report had recognised that this was important to the Council in 
delivering its business plan and the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic had demonstrated 
further the need for the Council’s services to be flexible, with many staff being 
redeployed to priority areas as part of the Council’s local response. The Report set 
out details of the work carried out to devise the Strategy and Year 1 Action Plan. The 
Strategy would allow the Council to further adapt and change to face the challenges 
of the years to follow.

The Cabinet was supportive of the Strategy and felt it would assist the Council in 
continuing to deliver high quality services to local residents.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the People Strategy 2020-23, as set out in Report No. 
HROD2101, be approved.

47. REVIEW OF CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2101, which set out proposed changes to 
the Council’s level of charges for pre-application planning advice and proposed 
further amendments to the scheme. 

Members were reminded that the charges were to potential planning applicants and 
developers for discussion and advice before the submission of planning applications 
and had been introduced in February, 2017. Recently, an exercise had been carried 
out to benchmark the levels of charges levied by local authorities across Hampshire. 
This had shown that Rushmoor’s charges were in need of review to place them in 
line with those of other authorities. It was confirmed that the proposed level of 
charges reflected the cost of staff time involved in giving the advice and that the 
Council was not permitted to make a profit from this area of work. The Report set out 
the full results of the benchmarking exercise and the rationale for the proposed 
changes to the levels of charges. In response to a question, it was confirmed that 
charities would qualify for minimum charges for any advice given.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the continuation of the practice of charging for pre-application planning 
discussions be approved; 

(ii) with effect from 1st April, 2021, the level of charges be approved as follows:

 £70 for small householder developments, domestic outbuildings and 
advertisements

 £120 for two storey/complex and large householder extensions
 £240 for changes of use
 £405 for single house schemes and simple minor developments
 £860 for small major schemes and medium sized housing 

developments



- 34 -

 £1,340 plus £195 per additional meeting for major developments; 

(iii) exemptions from pre-application charging in respect of Wellesley/Grainger 
PLC schemes in relation to the Aldershot Urban Extension, the Council’s own 
developments and Hampshire County Council’s schemes relating to the 
provision of public services in the Borough be approved; and

(iv) the application of the minimum householder/minor development charge of £70 
for requests for pre-application advice, irrespective of the proposal type, from 
community/charity groups be approved, subject to organisation meeting the 
following criteria:

 a registered charity
 headquarters in Rushmoor
 involved in activity which serves the people of Rushmoor
 not part of a national charity with multiple UK or international offices.

48. ALDERSHOT REGENERATION UPDATE - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2101, which set out an update in relation to 
the redevelopment of the Union Street, Aldershot regeneration site.

Members were reminded that the planning application for this site had been 
approved by the Council’s Development Management Committee on 24th June, 
2020. Details of the agreed scheme were set out in the Report. It was reported that 
Hill Partnerships Limited has been identified as the preferred partner to oversee the 
demolition works at the site. It was anticipated that demolition work would commence 
by the end of January, 2021. The Cabinet heard that the Council had engaged Grant 
Thornton UK LLP and, more recently, Lambert Smith Hampton to support the due 
diligence process. It was now proposed that a Cabinet Working Group should be 
established on a task and finish basis to evaluate the due diligence outputs and 
prepare a Cabinet report and recommendation, to be agreed by the Council in due 
course. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

i) the update on the demolition works being undertaken and the next steps with 
the development be noted;

ii) the update on the due diligence process being undertaken in respect of the 
delivery of the consented scheme be noted; and

iii) the establishment of a Cabinet Working Group, consisting of the Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.J. Tennant), the Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and the Leader of the Labour 
Group (Cllr K. Dibble), to work alongside officers on the due diligence being 
undertaken associated with the delivery of the consented scheme, be 
approved.



- 35 -

The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


